
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 24 January 2011 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must
[...]
dult Social Care 

budget within the Joint Commissioning Directorate, and the Strategic 
Housing budget within the Sustainable Communities Directorate for the 
period to 30 November 2010. The report provides the variations against 
budget and a projected outturn for the year. 

 

   
8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2010/11   35 - 48  
   
 To provide an updated report on progress in achieving national performance 

indicator targets and other local performance indicators in Adult Social Care 
within the Integrated Commissioning Directorate and to update the 
Committee on proposed changes to the national performance and outcome 
framework. 

 

   
9. STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2010/11   49 - 54  
   
 To provide an updated report on the progress towards the achievement of 

national performance indicator targets and other local performance 
indicators for Homes and Communities (formerly Strategic Housing 
Services) within the Sustainable Communities Directorate and to consider 
the subsequent plans to improve performance in 2010/11. 

 

   
10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   55 - 58  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of
[...]
ted in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 13 December 
2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Davies, BA Durkin, MJ Fishley, KS Guthrie, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

JE Pemberton, GA Powell and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PJ Edwards, TM James and Mr R Kelly (Voluntary 

Sector Representative) 
  
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

Apologies were received from Councillor ME Cooper. 
 

36. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

There were no named substitutes. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest as a provider of provisions for people with 
learning disabilities. 
 

38. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 

There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

40. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11   
 

The Committee received a report on the financial position for Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing revenue budgets for the period to 30th September 2010.  
 

The Principal Accountant reported that the forecast outturn for September was predicting a 
£3.81m overspend for Adult Social Care, which was as a result of a number of factors.   
There had been an increase in domiciliary care packages approved for older people, as well 
as an increase in both residential and nursing care packages.  There had been a marked 
increase in domiciliary care hours for those with Learning Disabilities, which amounted to a 
25% increase on the previous year.   In Mental Health there was also an increase in 
domiciliary care, and as some intensive care packages with an expensive provider.  These 
would be reviewed on a regular basis. 
 

The Interim Director of Adult Social Care reported that a number of initiatives were being 
undertaken as part of the £2m recovery plan; £1m had been achieved to date. Projects had 
been reviewed and would be expected to improve standards and be financially benefit to the 
Local Authority and the user before they were approved.  Reablement was an important 

AGEN
[...]
ed for 
some time. 
 

The Interim Director went on to report that outturns continued to exceed targets for 
NI136 (The number of people supported to live independently through social care) and 
the Council was performing both above target and better than national comparator 
councils 
 

She went on to say that a detailed look at care governance would be undertaken as part 
of the adult safeguarding agenda.  There was concern over the level of safeguarding 
referrals, and the matter would be reviewed. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That it was unlikely that any clients who felt they were not capable of managing 
their own affairs and were unwilling to take up personalised budgets would not 
lose support, as it had always been assumed that personalised budgets would 
not be appropriate for all clients.  There were a number of incentives that could 
be built into the system however and, in the final instance, the Local Authority 
would be able to administer a budget on behalf of a client.  This is knows as a 
“managed account”.  The aim was to reduce dependency and promote as much 
independence as possible. 

 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Interim Director said that safeguarding 
referrals should be acted on as quickly as possible, and that the screening 
process that would be introduced in January would greatly reduce waiting times. 

 

• It was unclear as to why NI 131 (rate of delayed transfers of care per 100k of 
population) had been so high in August, but work was in hand to bring transfer 
times down.  The recent cold weather had not helped the situation. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

THAT: 
 

(a) progress in managing performance towards achieving targets be 
 noted; and; 

 

 (b)   areas of concern should continue to be addressed. 
 

45. STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2009/10   
 

The Committee received an updated report on the progress towards the achievement of 
national performance indicator t
[...]

• That mediation services were utilised, especially between children and parents.  
A ruling against Southwark Council now took precedent over the Homelessness 
Act when dealing with 16 to 17 year olds.  In households where there were 
multiple partners and children from more than one relationship, the Registered 
Social Landlord (RSL) would have their own policies in place to deal with the 
needs of young people.  The Head of Service was able to refer those most 
vulnerable households to the Assistant Director in order to have their banding 
changed and allow the child to be moved to a safer environment. 

 

• The Cabinet Member (Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing), added that she 
believed that the Planning Department needed a clearer understanding of the 
needs of vulnerable children in the County. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT: 
(a) the report on Homes and Communities Services be noted;  

(c) areas of concern continue to be monitored; and; 

(d) The Committee noted with concern the lack of suitable 
affordable housing in the County for vulnerable children and 
young adults. 

 
46. ACTION PLAN MONITORING: THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE SUPPORT TO 

CARERS IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 

The Committee noted a paper that provided a further update on the recommendations 
and executive action plan of the Scrutiny Committee Review of the support to Carers in 
Herefordshire. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT:  
 

a) the Committee note the update and progress made on the action plan 
to deliver the Recommendations and Actions; and; 

 

6



 

b) The Committee appreciated the important role that Carers undertook 
in the County, and recommended that carers funding should be ring 
fenced. 

 
47. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available fr
[...]
ave been implemented to improve the quality of adult 
safeguarding work in Herefordshire. 

Key Considerations 

3.1 A Vision for Adult Social Care Capable Communities and active Citizens 

In November 2010 the Department of Health published the above report which set out the 
overarching principals for adult social care and gives the context for future reforms. The 
document reinforces the Government’s commitment to the local community being part of the 
safeguarding framework, playing its part in preventing, recognising and reporting neglect 
and abuse.  The personalisation agenda whereby people make informed choices regarding 
the care they receive and are supported in maintaining choice and control in their lives is 
fundamental to people maintaining their autonomy. However, the safeguarding needs can 
not be lost. There will be an even greater need in future to balance safeguarding against a 
person’s rights to make decisions about how they live their lives. 

3.2 Herefordshire Safeguarding Adult Board 

This Board provides the multi agency strategic leadership for safeguarding adults, it’s work 
increasingly dovetails with the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board to ensure that 
robust safeguarding process are in place across Herefordshire which adequately safeguard 
people from cradle to grave. 

Over the past 6 months the Board’s governance has been strengthened with clear terms of 
reference being agreed for the Board and its sub groups giving clarity about accountability 
and remit. Participation in the Board has extended to include a broader range of agencies 
including representation from the 3rd sector.  

The Board’s functions include: 

Ø Multi agency policies and processes (A sub group of the Board has been developed to 
further develop policies and processes with a safeguarding framework being agreed 
and made available for all to access via an internet site and on the Council and NHS 
Herefordshire intranet sites www.herefordshire.gov.uk/docs/
[...]
t Mental Health 
Directorate to support those staff in the safeguarding work that they undertake.  

Open Safeguarding Cases

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

1-Referral 2-Strategy Development 3-Investigation 4-Conference 5-Meeting

Adult Mental Health Adult Safeguarding City Locality Team

Community Mental Health Team DMHOP - South East Locality Team

Hospital Social Work Team Learning Disabilities Operational Team West Locality Team  

13



 

 

3.7 MARAC 

A MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference) is a local, multi agency victim-
focused meeting where information is shared on the highest risk cases of domestic abuse 
between different agencies including: police, criminal justice, health, child protection, adult 
social care, housing, IDVAs (Independent Domestic Violence Advisers) as well as other 
specialists from the statutory and voluntary sectors.  

A safety plan for each victim is then created. Herefordshire MARAC reviews approximately 
50 cases per quarter and has recently received a quality assurance visit from CAADA (Co-
ordinated Action Against Domestic Abuse) which is a national charity who advocate a strong 
multi-agency response to domestic abuse. CAADA produced a positive report following the 
visit saying “there appeared to be effective research and information sharing at the Hereford 
MARAC. It was clear that most agencies had researched cases and appeared willing to 
share information with their partners. The voice of the victim was kept central to the process 
by effective use of the information”. It is envisaged that a further CAADA visit will take place 
soon. Victims of domestic abuse who are going through the criminal justice system in order 
that the perpetrator of the violence is convicted are supported by an Independent Domestic 
Violence advisor. Approximately 25 adults receive such support each quarter.  

3.8 Adult Social Care Inspection  

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is the independent regulator of health and adult social 

[...]
ent, 
champion in each team, not in addition to care packages but instead. 

Shaw Contract (eliminating voids) - Maximise contract –incl 
redesign services for older people  to include other client groups e.g. 
LD & Dementia.  Maximise voids. Plus additional income in 11/12 
through charging

Supporting People Actuals - Capacity to deliver services. Cuts to 
funding CLG.

Norfolk House - Decommission.service

Recharge for Continuing Health Care work - Recharge to raise 
funds- agreed to remove

2010 / 2011

Legacy Homecare Packages - Central review team linked to the 
safeguarding team.  Input from Service Managers

Legacy Residential packages - Review of out of county learning 
disability packages plus older people residential.

Legacy Residential packages - Review of section Section 117 5% 
to be completed in order to charge for care..

Capitalisation of Community Equipment - Transfer high cost 
equipment against social care transformation capital pot

Home Care Packages  - Implementing increase in cost effective 
home based support as an alternative to residential care

29



APPENDIX 3

30



31



32



33



34



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jana Burton, 

Interim Director of Adult Social Services Tel: 01432 347622 

 

MEETING: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24TH JANUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING 2010/2011 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  OLDER PEOPLE AND SOCIAL CARE, ADULTS  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To provide an updated report on progress in achieving  national performance indicator targets 
and other local performance indicators in Adult Social Care within the Integrated 
Commissioning Directorate and to update the Committee on proposed changes to the national 
performance and outcome framework  

Recommendations 
 
THAT: 
 

(a) Progress in managing performance towards achieving targets be noted 
 

  and; 
 

(b)  Areas of concern continue to be monitored 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
1 To enable the Committee to carry out its function in relation to the Adult Social Care and 

Strategic Housing Performance targets for 2009/2010 and 2010/11.  
 
2 The report cards in appendix 1 provide a full description of progress against key 

national indicators. The cards show the trend in performance compared against our 
‘family’ of similar authorities, the English average and narrative describing the actions 
managers are taking to ensure improvement. 

 
3 Key indicator outturns for the first 7 months of the 2010/11 performance year are 

contained in the report together with NI132 and NI133, which although removed from 
the National Indicator set are still reported on as key local indicators. The last 
performance report was December, so the performance report has been updated where 
new information is available. 

  

AGENDA ITEM 8

35



 

4 Accompanying the Government’s Vision for Social Care consultation document is a 
consultation on the proposals for a new outcomes framework for Social Care entitled,  
‘Transparency in Actions: a framework for adult social care’. This document contains 
proposals for the future direction of performance management in adult social care and 
is part of a formal consultation ending 9 February 2011. There is a heavy emphasis on 
co-production within the document. 

 
5 The document sets out the need to ensure the best outcomes are achieved for those 

needing social care, their families, carers and the wider local community.  Government 
wants to consult on how this is to be done. Key themes within the paper include:  

 
• A single Quality and Outcomes Data Set (QODS) will be developed to replace 

existing reporting requirements. The NHS Information Centre will lead this work with 
the sector using a "zero based review" approach. There will be a transition period 
with more significant changes being introduced from 2012/13.  

 
• "T
[...]
TURN TO DECEMBER 2010 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELL BEING  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

 
Wards Affected 
County-wide  

Purpose 

1 To provide an updated report on the progress towards the achievement of national 
performance indicator targets and other local performance indicators for Homes and 
Communities (formerly Strategic Housing Services) within the Sustainable Communities 
Directorate and to consider the subsequent plans to improve performance in 2010/11.   

Recommendation(s) 
 THAT  

 (a) the report on Homes and Communities Services be noted; 

 and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

Key Points Summary 

2 Measures are in place for 2010/11 to ensure that current performance is improved to ensure 
continuous improvement across the service. 

3 The target in respect of the number of affordable homes may be reduced as the current 
outturn in unlikely to be achieved. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4 To update Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee Members on Homes 
and Communities performance and to ensure the Committee are kept appraised of the plans 
to improve performance within the Service. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

49



Introduction and Background 

5 Homes and Communities performance is monitored against the National Indicators (NI) that 
were introduced from April 2008 and a number of former Best Value performance indicators 
retained as local indicators. Regular reports are sent to the Government of the West Midlands 
and the Department for Communities and Local Government. 

6 This report covers the Performance Indicator Outturns  as at 30th September 2010, against 
target figures for 2010/11, along with information about Direction of Travel and Status, which 
are defined as: 

• Direction of Travel – indicates whether the current position demonstrates improvement 
against the previous year’s out-turn 

• Status – indicates whether the current position demonstrates progress in line with the 
agreed target –

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 24 January 
2011 at 9.30 am 
  
Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 

Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, ME Cooper, H Davies, BA Durkin, KS Guthrie, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, JE Pemberton and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PJ Edwards, TM James and JG Jarvis 
  
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

Apologies were received from Councillors MJ Fishley and GA Powell. 
 

49. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

Councillor PL Bettington substituted for Councillor MJ Fishley. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest as a provider of services for people with 
learning disabilities. 
 

51. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December, 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
52. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 

There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

53. SAFEGUARDING BOARD, ADULT SOCIAL CARE - IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME   
 

The Committee received a report on the latest position on adult safeguarding within 
Herefordshire. 
 

The Head of Safeguarding reported that the Department of Health had published a report 
entitled A Vision for Adult Social Care Capable Communities and active Citizens which set 
out the overarching principals for adult social care and provided a context for future reforms. 
The document reinforced the commitment to the local community being part of the 
safeguarding framework, and the importance of the personalisation agenda whereby people 
make informed choices regarding the care they received. However, the there will be an even 
greater need in future to balance safeguarding against a person’s rights to make decisions 
about how they live their lives 
 

The Safeguarding Adult Board provided the multi agency strategic leadership for 
safeguarding adults.  Whilst it had not been in existence for as long the Safeguarding 
Children Board, their work increasingly dovetailed in order to ensure that robust safeguarding 
processes were in place across the County.  The Board would be chaired by the Interim 
Director of Adult Social Services and would have representatives from the agencies involved 
in the safeguarding of adults, ranging from the Police to the Third Sector.  The joint working 



 

between the Boards would ensure that there were improved linkages between Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services. 
 

The Head of Safeguarding went on to say that a Quality Concerns Process was being 
developed whereby early intervention could take place to support care homes when 
quality issues were identified in order to lessen the risk of safeguarding issues.  In 
addition, a MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference) had been set up.  This 
was a meeting where information was shared between different agencies on the highest 
risk cases of domestic abuse including: police, criminal justice, health, child protection, 
adult social care, housing, Independent Domestic Violence Advisers and other 
specialists from the statutory and voluntary sectors. Herefordshire MARAC reviewed 
approximately 50 cases per quarter and had recently received a quality assurance visit 
from CAADA (Co-ordinated Action Against Domestic Abuse). 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Interim director of Adult Social Services 
said that it may not be appropriate that the Safeguarding Board should include 
elected Members, as it was primarily an operational Board that would be 
considering procedural matters and confidential cases.  The Board would be 
accountable to Members through this Committee and the NHS Herefordshire 
PCT Board, in line with the practice of the Children’s Safeguarding Board.  She 
undertook to review the Membership of the Board in the light of comments made. 
She added that the Council’s responsibilities under Section 75 of the National 
Health Service Act 2006 would also be reviewed.   

 

• In reply to a further question, the Head of Safeguarding said that in order to 
ensure that the agencies involved were working together, there were regular 
monthly meetings between all the parties concerned at which frank discussions 
were held. 

 

• In reply to a question from a Member as to whether the work of the Safeguarding 
Board could be undertaken within existing budgets, the Interim Director of Adult 
Social Services said that all efforts would be made to ensure that sufficient levels 
of safeguarding were in place with funds available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) the committee noted progress on adult safeguarding in Herefordshire; 
 

b) Consideration should be given to the inclusion of an Elected Member on 
the Adult Safeguarding Board; and; 

 

c) Safeguarding should be adequately and appropriately funded. 
 

54. BUDGET MONITORING   
 

The Committee noted a report on the financial position for the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing revenue budgets for the period to 30th November 2010.  
 

The Principal Accountant reported that the current forecast outturn for November 2010 
had predicted an overspend of £3.81m for Adult Social Care, while Strategic Housing 
would come in on budget.  A detailed Recovery Plan was appended, which outlined the 
targeted savings of within Adult Social Care of £2m. 
 

The Principal Accountant went on to say that following saving that had already been 
made, there was a balance of £876k to be achieved by the end of the year.  She outlined 
the areas where the budget was under pressure and remarked that one of the main 
areas was that of the projection for residential, nursing, and domiciliary care, which 



 

amounted to a total of £248k.  As fewer personal budgets had been approved than had 
been budgeted for, there had been a saving of £139k.  As a result of reassessments of 
clients, the Shaw contract for residential care had decreased and the anticipated 
increase in client contributions was £70k for the year. 
 

The Principal Accountant said that the Interim Director was now attending monthly 
budget clinics and was actively involved in cost improvement plans that were outlined in 
the report before the Committee. 
 

The Interim Director of Adult Social Services said that there was a need to look more 
strategically at the services that were being delivered, and how they could be more 
efficiently managed.  A complete rethink of service provision was required in order to 
ensure that services were affordable to those on individualised budgets.  There was also 
a need to give consideration as to how the people who were self funding could be 
supported to help them remain living independently.   
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That the Council would be in a position to shoulder some of the basic 
administrative work for those on individual budgets.   

 

• In reply to a question from a Member about the number of long term carers over 
the age of eighty in the County, the Interim Director said that there were a 
number of adults with a learning disability between 40-55 years of age who were 
being cared for in the County whose needs had not yet been addressed in order 
to allow them to live more independently.  Discussions were in hand with 
providers to offer shared tenancies to these people, as a large number of them 
still lived with their families.  The carers concerned after would still be in a 
position to shape and plan the care, but would be able to retire from undertaking 
care on a daily basis. 

 

• In reply to a question regarding the Shaw Healthcare contract, the Interim 
Director said that this was a long term contract.  The Council is working actively 
with the company to diversify to address the needs that the Service had. 

 

• In reply to a Member, she went on to say that Supporting People funding would 
no longer be a separate Area Based Grant.  Work has been underway with 
providers since November 2010 to undertake impact assessments in the light of 
budget reductions.  The schemes currently support over 4,000 people.  The work 
has been undertaken to review current support.  Some schemes will be 
decommissioned, some will be recommissioned more effectively and others will 
continue with improved outcome measures. 

 

• In reply to a question, the Principal Accountant said that  the data before the 
Committee had been produced using the existing CEDAR system.  The 
information produced by the system had been improved, and there was greater 
engagement with the services and budget managers which would help with 
forecasting.  Work was underway with the Aggresso system in order to produce 
even more accurate and timely reports.  New cost centres were being set up and 
the manner in which forecasting was undertaken was being reviewed.  Data 
cleaning of Framworki was being undertaken in order to ensure that payments in 
Framworki were the same as those under the present system.  The new system 
would be in place by 1 April. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT: 
 (a) the report be noted; and; 
 

(b) the delivery of the recovery plan to mitigate the level of 
overspend would take place.  



 

55. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2010/11   
 
The Committee received an updated report on progress in achieving national 
performance indicator targets and other local performance indicators in Adult Social 
Care within the Integrated Commissioning Directorate and to update the Committee on 
proposed changes to the national performance and outcome framework. 
 
The Interim Director of Adult Social Services reported that there were changes taking 
place in the way that the Service would be performance managed in the future as part of 
the Government’s Vision for Social Care consultation.  There would be no more Annual 
Performance Assessments of Councils, and the last one had been published on the 25th 
November 2010.  The consultation document set out the need to ensure the best 
outcomes for those needing social care, their families, carers and the wider local 
community. There were a number of key themes within the paper, which included the 
provision of a single Quality and Outcomes Data Set (QODS) to replace existing 
reporting requirements. Appendix 2 outlined an example of what might be required under 
the new system. 
 
The Interim Director went on to say that the national milestone target for NI 130 (Social 
Care clients receiving self directed support) was 30%, and that Herefordshire was 
behind other areas in delivery against this target.  Work was being undertaken in this 
are, and it was intended that all eligible clients should be offered a personal budget by 
March 2011. 
 
She went on to say that NI 142 (the number of vulnerable people supported to maintain 
independent living) was below target, but that there would be changes to the service 
which would improve the situation. 
 
The Interim Director said that the number of safeguarding referrals continued to 
increase, but that this was a positive outcome from increasing awareness and increased 
publicity.  There was a question as to how this should be effectively managed.  The 
introduction of a new customer services officer to screen new referrals should alleviate 
some of the pressure.   
 
Improvements in discharge planning have been identified for improvement and efforts 
were being made within the County Hospital to improve its patient Discharge Policy.  
Further improvement would be made as part of the next year’s commissioning intentions 
and priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT: 
 

(a) Progress in managing performance towards achieving targets be noted;  
 

(b) Areas of concern continue to be monitored; and; 
 

(c) That the Health Scrutiny Committee should be invited to give further 
consideration to the issue of delayed discharges from hospital.  

 
56. STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2010/11   

 
The Committee noted an updated report on the achievement of national performance 
indicator targets and other local performance indicators for the Homes and Communities 
(formerly Strategic Housing Services within the Sustainable Communities Directorate 
and to consider the subsequent plans to improve performance in 2010/11. 
 



 

The Cabinet Member (Environment and Strategic Housing) replied to a question from a 
Member, and said that he agreed that there was a need for additional three to four bed 
affordable housing within the County, and the Council would continue to work with 
Herefordshire Housing in order to help ensure that this happened. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT: 
 

(d) Progress in managing performance towards achieving targets be noted; 
and; 

 

(e) Areas of concern continue to be monitored. 
 

57. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am CHAIRMAN 


